Total liabilities 4,980,061 - 329 5,222 (66) (28) (243) 4,985,275

Equity
Share capital 157,258 - - - - - - 157,258
Reserves and other capital

components (12,378) 1,320 - - - - - (11,058)
Retained earnings 279,338 - (349) (5,478) 33 (68) (30) 273,446

Total equity 424,218 1,320 (349) (5,478) 33 (68) (30) 419,646

Total liabilities and equity 5,404,279 1,320 (20) (256) (33) (96) (273) 5,404,921

Total IFRS 17 implementation impact on the Group’s equity as of 31 December 2022 is EUR (4.6) million. From these EUR 1.3 million

from IFRS 17 permitted reclassification of financial instruments to amortised cost accounting and accordingly reversing accumulated

fair value revaluation loss, EUR (5.5) million from reclassification and revaluation of annuity investment liabilities to amortised cost by

applying full retrospective approach and EUR (0.4) million from other minor changes related directly to implementation of IFRS 17.

Statement of income for the twelve months periods ended 31 December 2022 before and after IFRS 17 reclassifications

 EUR thousands

 2022

 Group
Restated IFRS 17

 Group

IFRS 4 as reported
 IFRS 17 impact

Net interest income 119,362  118,849  513
Net fee and commission income 37,783  37,646  137
Net financial income 8,573  8,603  (30)
Net other income / (expense), including net insurance result (3,166)  3,077  (6,243)
Staff costs, other operating expenses, depreciation and

amortisation (91,575)  (91,575)  -
Net credit losses and other impairment losses (23,772)  (23,772)  -

Operating profit from continuous operations before non-
current assets held for sale 47,205  52,828  (5,623)

Result from non-current assets held for sale and
discontinued operations, net of tax (4,205)  (4,205)  -

Operating profit 43,000  48,623  (5,623)
Income tax (2,318)  (2,318)  -

Net profit 40,682  46,305  (5,623)

For the year ended 31 December 2022 for the Group as a result of IFRS 17 implementation, net insurance result decreased by EUR

6.2 million due to the new standard’s requirement to retrospectively reclassify and revalue previous insurance liabilities to deposits

and borrowings from customers. The reclassified EUR 38.2 million (as of implementation of IFRS 17) annuity investments as a result

were revalued to amortised cost thus reversing previously recognised IFRS 4 revaluation gains from increasing market interest rates.

Upcoming requirements not in force for current reporting period

[…]

before tax (including the effect on interest income and expense over 12-month period) and changes in market value arising from
exposures accounted at fair value. Scenarios incorporate zero floor interest rate if such a condition exists in the loan agreement. Retail
customer deposit rates are assumed to be constrained by a zero-lower bound. Additional considerations come from the behavioural
studies in relation to customer deposits and loans. Group’s figures are calculated for the entities that bear significant interest rate risk:
AS Citadele banka, Kaleido Privatbank AG and the Group's leasing and factoring companies.

The methodology is broadly based on the guidelines imposed by the European Banking Authority (except for stability change scenarios
in relation to direction of the change in interest rates), effective from 30 June 2023. Comparatives for 2022 are restated to ensure
comparability.

 31/12/2023, EUR thousands

 Total for all currencies EUR only USD only

Profit / (loss)

before taxation

Change in fair

value of

securities at

fair value

Profit / (loss)

before taxation

Change in fair

value of

securities at

fair value

Profit / (loss)

before taxation

Change in fair

value of

securities at

fair value

Bank

+100 basis points scenario 7,088 (2,936) 7,040 (2,296) 48 (640)
-100 basis points scenario (11,529) 3,041 (11,481) 2,363 (48) 678

Group

+100 basis points scenario 7,333 (3,025) 7,413 (2,323) (80) (702)
-100 basis points scenario (11,856) 3,131 (11,936) 2,391 80 740

 31/12/2022, EUR thousands

 Total for all currencies EUR only USD only

Profit / (loss)

before taxation

Change in fair

value of

securities at

fair value

Profit / (loss)

before taxation

Change in fair

value of

securities at

fair value

Profit / (loss)

before taxation

Change in fair

value of

securities at

fair value

Bank

+100 basis points scenario 4,014 (3,923) 3,761 (3,068) 253 (856)
-100 basis points scenario (7,090) 4,086 (6,837) 3,179 (253) 907

Group

+100 basis points scenario 3,213 (4,349) 3,279 (3,292) (66) (1,056)
-100 basis points scenario (7,771) 4,521 (7,837) 3,408 66 1,112

Currency risk

Currency risk is a risk of loss arising from fluctuations in currency exchange rates.

Currency risk management in the Group is carried out in accordance with Market Risk and Counterparty Credit Risk Management
Policy and limits set in the Group’s Risk Appetite Framework and Risk Strategy. FMCRC oversees and assess currency risk level
within the Group, monitors compliance and the fulfilment of the limits, and sets limits for individual dealing desks within the overall risk
limits. The decisions of the FMCRC are approved by the Bank’s Management Board.

AS Citadele banka